## CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS, IND.

## SPECIAL MEETING.

## COUNCIL CHAMBER, CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS, IND. FRIDAY, July 2, 1909.

The Common Council of the City of Indianapolis met in the Council Chamber, Friday evening, July 2, 1909, at 7:30 o'clock, in special session, President Edward J. Stickelman in the chair, pursuant to the following call:

## INDIANAPOLIS, IND., July 1, 1909.

To the President and Members of the Common Council:

GENTLEMEN: You are hereby notified there will be a special meeting of the Common Council, in the Council Chamber, Friday evening, July 2, 1909, at 7:30 o'clock, for the purpose of taking action on the resignation of Wendell O. Bangs, and electing a successor to fill the vacancy caused by said resignation.

Yours truly,

JAMES MCNULTY, *City Clerk*.

I, James McNulty, Clerk of the Common Council, do hereby certify that I have served the above and foregoing notice to each and every member of the Common Council, prior to the time of meeting, pursuant to the rules.

JAMES MCNULTY, City Clerk.

Which was read.

The Clerk called the roll.

Present: The Hon. Edward J. Stickelman, President of the Common Council, and 16 members, viz: Messes. Brown, Cottey, Hamlet, Wood, Davis, Eppert, Neukom, Smither, Rhodes, Uhl, Hartmann, Royse, Donavon, Sullivan, Hofmann and Hilkene.

Absent, 3, viz: Messrs. Portteus, Wright and Henry.

President Stickelman called for nominations to fill the unexpired term of Wendell O. Bangs, councilman from the Seventh Ward, resigned.

Mr. Rhodes placed in nomination Wilbur S. Smith.

Mr. Sullivan placed in nomination Thomas Riley.

Mr. Royse moved the nominations be closed. Carried.

Mr. Royse moved the voting be made by roll call. Carried.

The roll was then called, which resulted as follows:

Those voting for Mr. Smith, 14. viz: Messrs. Brown, Cottey, Hamlet, Wood. Davis, Eppert, Neukom, Smither, Rhodes, Uhl, Hartmann, Royse, Hofmann and President Edward J. Stickelman.

Those voting for Mr. Riley, 3, viz: Messrs. Donavon, Sullivan and Hilkene.

Mr. Sullivan moved to make the election of Mr. Smith, unanimous. Carried.

President Stickelman announced the result of the vote and declared Wilbur S. Smith elected to fill out the unexpired term of Wendell O. Bangs, councilman from the Seventh Ward.

President Stickelman appointed Messrs. Brown and Rhodes to escort Mr. Smith in the Council Chamber, which was done.

Whereupon Mr. Smith took the floor and addressed the Council briefly.

Mr. Royse moved the Clerk administer the oath of office to Mr. Smith. Carried.

City Clerk McNulty thereupon administered the oath.

July 2, 1909.]

On motion of MI. .... o'clock P M., adjourned. On motion of Mr. Hamlet, the Common Council, at 8:10

UNCIL 12

TRADES

lickelman President.

Kames. M. Mully ATTEST: City Clerk.

249